In FY 2022, the City had both public and private development projects including several General Obligation Bond (GOB) projects 
that continue to progress successfully. The following private development projects were completed in FY 2022: Vista Lago a 
605,084 SF multi-family residential development with a combination of one-hundred thirteen (113) townhome units, one-hundred 
twenty (120) condominium units and one-hundred sixty-eight (168) apartment units; the Oaks Enclave provides roughly four-
hundred twenty (420) market rate rental units along the Palmetto Expressway across several modern design towers; a 130,501 
sq. ft. self-storage facility at Gardens Promenade shopping center; three (3) new communities, Walden Place I and Walden Place 
II a one-hundred sixty-one (161) unit townhome development and Majorca Estates with fifty-one (51) single family homes; WAWA 
gas station and convenience store within the Gardens Promenade Shopping Center. 

Aside from the projects already completed and contributing to the tax roll, as mentioned previously, the City continues to see

[...]

The sole purpose of the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program is to 
create decent housing, a suitable living environment and economic opportunities for the City’s low-income residents, 
neighborhoods and businesses. Now in its 16th year, the City has received over $18.7 million in CDBG funds. To date, 
three hundred seventy-five (375) homes have been rehabilitated, thirty-nine (39) first-time homeowners received 
homeownership assistance, six (6) neighborhood drainage, and ten (10) park improvement projects have been 
completed. In FY 2022, eight (8) additional non-profit organizations have been funded to provide public service

[...]

that create decent housing, a suitable living environment, and economic opportunities for the City’s low-income 
residents, neighborhoods, and businesses. Now in its 16th year, the City has received over $18.7 million in Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds. To date, three hundred seventy-five (375) homes have been rehabilitated; 
thirty-nine (39) first-time homeowners received down payment assistance; six (6) neighborhood drainage and ten 
(10) park improvement projects have been completed; eight (8) additional non-profit organizations have been funded